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EN These condensed instructions help to save paper. If you require more in-depth informati-
on about the BONECO device, please download the expanded instructions in PDF format.

FR Ce manuel compact permet de réaliser des  économies de papier. Si vous avez besoin de 
plus amples informations sur l’appareil BONECO, téléchargez le manuel détaillé au format 
PDF.

ES Estas breves instrucciones ayudan a ahorrar papel. Si desea información más detallada 
sobre el aparato de BONECO, descargue las instrucciones completas en formato PDF.

EN Always observe all safety notes 
(included separately in delivery).

FR Veuillez respecter impérativement l‘ensemble des consignes de sécurité 
(fournies séparément dans le contenu de la livraison).

ES Tenga en cuenta siempre todas las indicaciones de seguridad 
(se suministran aparte junto con el producto).

EN 1. First Cleaning • 2. Scope of delivery • 3. Technical specifications • 4. First use • 5. AUTO 
mode • 6. Manual use • 7. Fragrance container • 8. Download App • 9. Connect Smartpho-
ne• 10. Cleaning: device • 11. Cleaning: Evaporator mat • 12. Descaling • 13. Lubricate 
roller • 14. Change of accessories • 15. Symbols and displays

FR  1. Nettoyage préalable • 2. Contenu de la livraison • 3. Caractéristiques techniques •  
4. Première utilisation • 5. Mode AUTO • 6. Utilisation manuelle • 7. Récipient pour 
 substances odorantes • 8. Télécharger l‘application • 9. Connecter le smartphone •  
10. Nettoyage : appareil  • 11. Nettoyage : tapis d‘évaporation  • 12. Détartrage  • 13. Lu-
brification des rouleaux • 14. Changement des accessoires  • 15. Symboles et affichages

ES  1. Primera limpieza • 2. Contenido • 3. Datos técnicos • 4. Primer uso • 5. Modo «AUTO» • 
6. Uso manual • 7. Depósito difusor de aroma • 8. Descarga de la aplicación • 9. Conexión 
a smartphone • 10. Limpieza: dispositivo  • 11. Limpieza: placa de evaporación  •  
12. Descalcificación  • 13. Rodillo de lubricación • 14. Cambio de accesorios  •  
15. Símbolos e indicaciones

www.boneco.us/downloads
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1. FIRST CLEANING

EN Production-related residue can influence water quality. For this reason, the water base and the 
water tank must be cleaned with warm water and dish detergent before the first use. Then thoro-
ughly rinse the water base and water tank under running water.

FR Les résidus liés à la production peuvent affecter la qualité de l‘eau. C‘est pourquoi le bac à eau et 
le réservoir d‘eau doivent être nettoyés à l‘eau chaude et au liquide vaisselle avant la première 
utilisation. Rincez ensuite soigneusement le bac à eau et le réservoir d‘eau à l‘eau courante.

ES Los residuos derivados de la producción pueden influir en la calidad del agua. Por eso, antes del 
primer uso, la placa para el agua y el depósito de agua deben limpiarse con agua tibia y detergente 
para lavavajillas. Después, enjuague la placa para el agua y el depósito de agua a fondo con agua 
corriente.
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2. SCOPE OF DELIVERY

BONECO H700 with  
A681 HYBRID-Filter

Safety instructions

Power supply 3 × A7417 „CalcOff“

Quick Manual

● ● ● ● ● ● ●
● ● ● ●

3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

100 – 240 V~ 
50 / 60 Hz

26.6  W up to 6.3 gal/day  
(1000 g/h)

1370 sqft / 
130 m2

KG

2.6 gallons
(10 liters)

17.6 × 13.7 × 19.3 in  
(448 × 347 × 490 mm)

23.6 lbs
(10.7 kg)

25 – 46 dB(A)

≤ 112 cfm
(190 m3/h)
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4. FIRST USE
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5. AUTO MODE

6. MANUAL USE

7. FRAGRANCE CONTAINER

OFFON

ON

AUTO

MANUAL AUTO
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8. DOWNLOAD APP

9. CONNECT SMARTPHONE

BONECO healthy air

OR OR

5 Sec.

ON
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10. CLEANING: DEVICE
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11. CLEANING: EVAPORATOR MAT
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40 °C
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12. DESCALING
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14. CHANGE OF ACCESSORIES

● ● ● ● ● ● ●
● ● ● ●

A681 HYBRID-FilterAH700 Evaporator matA7417 „CalcOff“

shop.boneco.com

13. LUBRICATE ROLLER

321

1×

http://shop.boneco.com
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EN – Symbols and displays

Current humidity Refill the water

Indicator for duration of descaling Change the water in the appliance *

"Air purification" mode is active A681 HYBRID filter used up, replace

"Humidification" mode is active A681 HYBRID filter missing, insert

Calendar is activated Cleaning required

The child-safety lock is activated Cleaning mode active

Bluetooth® pairing Activate calendar in the app

Factory default settings

* CAUTION: In order for the water change icon to be automatically cleared, it is imperative that the unit is turned on for the entire 
procedure.

15. SYMBOLS AND DISPLAYS



13

FR – Symboles et affichages

Humidité de l’air actuelle Ajouter de l’eau

Affichage de la durée de détartrage Remplacer l’eau contenue dans l’appareil *

Le mode « purification de l’air » est 
activé Filtre HYBRID A681 usagé, le remplacer

Le mode « humidification » est activé Filtre HYBRID A681 manquant, l’installer

Le calendrier hebdomadaire est activé Nettoyage requis

La sécurité enfants est activée Mode de nettoyage activé

Appairage Bluetooth® Activer le calendrier hebdomadaire dans l’application

Paramètres d’usine (factory default)

* ATTENTION: Pour que le symbole de changement d‘eau s‘efface automatiquement, il est impératif que l‘appareil soit allumé 
pendant toute la procédure.
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ES – Símbolos e indicaciones

Humedad del aire actual Agregar agua

Indicador de tiempo de descalcificación Cambiar el agua del aparato *

El modo «Purificación» está activo Filtro A681 HYBRID gastado; renovar el filtro

El modo «Humidificación» está activo Falta el filtro A681 HYBRID; colocar el filtro

La programación semanal está activada Limpieza necesaria

El seguro para niños está activado Modo de limpieza activo

Emparejamiento Bluetooth® Activar la programación semanal en la aplicación

Ajustes de fábrica (Factory default)

* ATENCIÓN: Para que el símbolo de cambio de agua se apague automáticamente, es imprescindible que el aparato esté encendido 
durante todo el procedimiento.
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B O N E C O is a registered trademark of BONECO AG, Switzerland
B O N E C O North America Corp., 15821 Ventura Blvd, Encino, CA 91436

www.boneco.us
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